I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the original on file with the Salem Lakes Village Clerk's Office. Dated: January 18, 2023

RESOLUTION NO. 2023.01-74

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PLACEMENT OF A NON-BINDING REFERENDUM ON THE 2023 APRIL SPRING ELECTION BALLOT RELATING TO THE USE OF CERTAIN VILLAGE ROADS AS ATV/UTV ROUTES

WHEREAS, the Village Board has received input from members of the public relating to the possible adoption of a Village ordinance which would permit the operation of all-terrain vehicles (ATVs) and utility terrain vehicles (UTVs) on designated village roads as part of an authorized ATV/UTV route: and

WHEREAS, the Village Board finds that it would be of assistance to the Board to obtain additional elector input on the question of whether or the Village should adopt an ordinance which would authorize the operation of ATVs and UTVs on designated village roads as part of one or more ATV/UTV routes: and

WHEREAS, the Village Board has determined that an efficient way to gather elector input is by means of a non-binding referendum;

NOW THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Salem Lakes, Kenosha County, Wisconsin does hereby resolve that the following questions shall be included on the 2023 April Spring Election ballot as a non-binding referendum:

This is a non-binding referendum for advisory purposes only.

Shall the Salem Lakes Village Board adopt an ordinance which would authorize the operation of all-terrain vehicles and utility terrain vehicles on certain village roads designated as ATV/UTV routes?

A yes vote will indicate to the Salem Lakes Board that the electors favor the adoption an ordinance which designates one or more village roads as an ATV/UTV route and establishes the conditions, requirements, and limitations on the use of the village roads for that purpose.

A no vote will indicate to the Salem Lakes Board that the electors are not in favor of authorizing the use of designated village roads for the operation of all-terrain vehicles and utility terrain vehicles.

Introduced and adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Salem Lakes, Kenosha County, Wisconsin this 17th day of January 2023.

VILLAGE OF SALEM LAKES Kenosha County, Wisconsin

Iana Bv:

Diann Tesar, Village President

Attest:

Shannon Hahn, Village Clerk